THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

'li ; ¢
T | -
)

s - Contract Number
\ SAN BERNARDINO 18-206 A-1

SAP Number
4400007782

\ COUNTY

L

Children and Family Services

Department Contract Representative  Lydia Bell, Contract Analyst

Telephone Number (909) 386-8395

Contractor San Diego State University
Research Foundation

Contractor Representative Sandra M. Nordahl

Telephone Number (619) 594-4172

Contract Term July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021

Original Contract Amount $6,181,644

Amendment Amount $308,785

Total Contract Amount $6,490,429

Cost Center 5011001000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 1:

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 18-206, effective December 18, 2019, as follows:
SECTION Il. CONTRACTOR SERVICE RESPONSIBILITIES

SUBSECTION TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES/DELIVERABLES

Amend Paragraph B, Subparagraphs 3 and 4 to read as follows:

3. Line Worker Core Training consisting of:

a. SOP Orientations, which include two (2) days of orientation and a one (1) hour
elLearning training course. Contractor will provide:

1) Seven (7) orientations for FY 2018-19,
2) Five (5) orientations for FY 2019-20, and
3) Six (6) orientations for FY 2020-21.

b. Two (2) Common Core 3.0 — 100 level classroom and eLearning trainings in FY 2018-
19, one (1) in FY 2019-20, and two (2) in FY 2020-21, which includes:

1) Nine (9) half-day classroom trainings,

2) Eleven (11) full-day classroom trainings, and
Standard Contract
Page 1 of 4



3) Twenty-two (22) eLearning modules.

C. Two (2) Common Core 3.0 - 200 level classroom and eLearning trainings in FY 2019-20
and one (1) in FY 2020-21, which include:
1) Seven (7) full-day classroom trainings, and
2) Two (2) eLearning modules.
d. Exit evaluations of the orientations and trainings, which include:
1) A minimum of 80% of all training participants rating the overall usefulness of each
module, and
2) Follow-up evaluations with a randomly selected group of participants that assess
their transfer of learning.
4, Simulation Site Training consisting of:
a. Simulation training days with each Common Core 3.0 training as follows:

1) Up to seven (7) simulations for FY 2018-19,
2) Up to five (5) simulations for FY 2019-20, and
3) Up to six (6) simulations for FY 2020-21.
b. Simulation coordination activities including, but not limited to:
1) Costs of the simulation site training,
2) Coaching/Field-Based Training,
3) Facilitation,

4) Props,
5) Space, and
6) Staffing.
c. Advanced simulation trainings on topics previously developed for CFS as follows:

1) Six (6) advanced simulations for FY 2018-19 and FY 2020-21, and
2) Five (5) advanced simulations for FY 2019-20.

d. Two (2) developments of a new advanced simulations topic to be determined in
consultation with CFS.

e. Three (3) revised Advanced Simulation curriculums on topics previously developed for
CFS will be delivered in FY 2018-19.
f. Evaluations for both Common Core 3.0 and Advanced Simulations that utilize CFS

approved criteria. Evaluations will measure the impact on learning, and will include, but
may not be limited to:

1) Instrument development for data collection,
2) Data analysis methodology, and
3) Data reports developed in conjunction with CFS.

SECTION lill. CONTRACTOR GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES
Amend Paragraph P to read as follows:

P. Contractor shall obtain from the Department of Justice (DOJ) records of all convictions involving
any sex crimes, drug crimes, or crimes of violence of a person who is offered employment or
volunteers for all positions in which he or she would have contact with a minor, the aged, the blind,

Page 2 of 4



the disabled or a domestic violence client, as provided for in Penal Code section 11105.3 prior to
providing any services. This includes licensed personnel who are not able to provide
documentation of prior DOJ clearance. The County must be immediately notified of any records
showing a conviction. The County may instruct Contractor to take action to deny/terminate
employment or terminate internship and/or volunteer services where the records show the person
is unsuitable for employment, internship, or volunteer services.

In addition to the documentation of DOJ clearance, Contractor shall obtain clearance from the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and Child Abuse Central Index (CACI), and records of all
convictions involving any sex crimes, drug crimes, or crimes of violence of a person who is offered
employment or volunteers for all positions in which he or she would have contact with a minor,
the aged, the blind, the disabled or a domestic violence client, prior to providing any services. The
County must be immediately notified of any records showing a conviction. The County may
instruct Contractor to take action to deny/terminate employment or terminate internship and/or
volunteer services where the records show the person is unsuitable for employment, internship,
or volunteer services.

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Amend Paragraph A to read as follows:

A

The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $6,490,429, of which
$3,245,215 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. The
consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor’s
services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including fravel and per diem. Overtime
and holiday make-up time will not be permitted.

ATTACHMENT B

Add revised Training Budget for FY 2018-21.

Page 3 of 4



All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 18-206 remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

San Diego State University Research Foundation
(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

By "WJ&WU WDrudah A

) (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Name Sandra M. Nordahl
(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Director of Sponsored Research
_ Title Contracting and Compliance
£ A‘fynna Monell W (Print or Type)

e q_.c A—Clerk of the Boafrd' of Sipervisors
Dated: R\ \‘21{\ { Q\

he Qunty of San Bernardino
Address 5250 Campanile Drive

By

San Diego, CA 92182

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance c Reviewed/Approved by Department

P Ao oV ACA >%’W&¢{;;—

Michael Markel, Principal Assistant County Marlene Hagen, Director
Counsel

Date /Z"3~/?

Date /02//0 -E’-"//

Page 4 of 4



Z 1o | ebed

10BJUOD PIEPUB)S

816'251°C$

¥rL'680°C$

292evT'TS

lejol

888'eves

888'cres

888'cres

888°crcs

(1eaA Jad syoel
Buiuies} ¢ sepnjoul) Awepedy
ssauaAIsuodsay [esnyn)

(vy0) Awopeoy ssauaaisuodsay |esnjing

000'6€$

005°2€$

000°6€$

005'9$

seusAljep Buiuies
UONBINLIS PEOUBADY

0%

0%

S62'0%

592°c$

(funoo

Aq paujwuslep aq 0} soido])
SUONBINWIS PasueApyY

10} UOISIASY WN|NJLLINYD

0%

ooc'o$

0%

0SL'e$

(funod

Aq paulwia)op aq o} soido] )
SUOEINWIS PIOUBAPY

J0} 21do] mau dojeas(g

6.£'05%

6.£'06$

6.€'09$

6.€'09$

Jeak Jad shep

¥ 0} dn Buluies] Aunon pue
shep g 01 dn Buluiel] a109)
:Buiuies] ays uonenWIg

oS uopenuis

087°09%

00¥'05$

095°0.$

080°01$

uonejusuQ Aep g dOS

LBE'6Z$

79.'89$

0%

lee'6Ts

sbuiuiess/Buluiel] |9as]
002 - 0°S 8109 UoWLWoD

0eg'sgls

G16'26$

S2'8.2$

G16'26$

sBuiuieato/Buluiel] |9As]
00L - 0°'C 210D UOWWO)

Buluel] 0'¢ 8109 UOWILIOY

0z6'L¥T$

14

096'9¥2$

6

096'9vZ$

6%

0v0's$

(sbuiures
paouenpe panoidde Jayjo pue
Buluien sjnpow 4OS sapnour)

sAep Buiuen) psoueapy

Buuiel] padueApy

0¥0'L0E'L$

¢19

0v0'20€'L$

¢l9

0v0'Z0€'L$

clo

Gv6'L$

suoibal /
‘yuow Jad uoibal Jad sAep g

ujydeo/bujurel) paseq-pjald

12-02 Ad

12-02 Ad
S1INN 4O ¥3IFINNN

02-61 Ad

02-61 Ad
S1INN

40 Y38NNN

6181 Ad

61-81 Ad
SLINN
40 H3GNNN

lINN
d3d 1S02

sa|geiaAllaQ

S9OIAIRS UBWINH oulpleussg ues jo Ajuno)
8 LINJWHOVLLY

12-810C Ad 139AN™ ONINIVYL




2 jo z ebed

‘'sasuadxe asay) Aeljep djay s)s09 JoalIpy|
‘Aeuq) Ays1aniun sy} jo asn ay} pue uoleloaldap usawdinba apnjoul swa) JeylQ "losuods ay} 0} Buiodal [eioueuly pue ‘suonosfoid ‘sesAjeue Jobpnq
‘9oueinsul Jayjo pue Aljigel ‘sesuadxs Bulupne (Buiseyoind ‘seoinles [puuosiad pue jjolAed ‘Bununoosoe Jueib ‘uonessiuiwpe 1oefoid ‘0) paywi| Jou
Ing ‘Buipnioul ‘syoeuod pue sjuelb jo uopedisiuiwipe Jadoid ayj 0} [EIONID SUOOUNY YIM PajeIDosse sasuadxa ale S)S00 aAlesiuILpY pue sailjjioe]

(81500 091IpU]) SIS0 SARENSIUILIPY PUE SSNIDES

12-810C Ad 1390dN4d ONINIVYL

S9OIAI9S UBWINKH oulpleulag ues Jo Auno)d
8 INJNHOVLLY



